exists as the functional currency of the Company is US Dollars and net assets of the Controlled Entity are held
predominantly in Australian Dollars, with negligible exposure to the Kyrgyzstani Som Euro and Canadian Dollars.

The Group reduces its risk of exposure to the currencies listed above by holding financial instruments, principally
cash and cash equivalents, creating a natural hedge.

At the reporting date, the Groups exposure to financial instruments in foreign currencies was:

December 31
2019

December 31
2018

   US$ US$

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   3,633,358 15,910,075

Trade and other receivables   134,952 108,117

   3,768,310 16,018,192

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables   462,619 257,678

Lease liability   299,838

   762,457 257,678

Net exposure   3,005,853 15,760,514

Foreign currency risk sensitivity
The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance date to movement in the
exchange rate of the USD to the AUD with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit or
loss before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

RTG MINING INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2019

   56

28.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – continued

Change in AUD rate
Impact on profit or

loss before tax and
equity

   US$

2019

   +10% 324,664

   -10% (396,811)

2018

   +10% 2,043,035

   -10% (2,497,043)

Fair value

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements approximates
their respective net fair values, determined in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in note 1. All
financial instruments for which fair value is recognised or disclosed are categorised within the fair value hierarchy,
based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole, is described as follows:

• Level 1  Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

• Level 2  Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value